
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Lowe (Chair), Pacey (Vice-Chair), Forrest (Vice-Chair), Bolton, Brookes, 
Gerrard, K. Harris, Howe, Murphy, Needham, Paling, Popley, Ranson, Savage and 

Tillotson (For attention) 
 

All other members of the Council 
(For information) 

 
You are requested to attend the meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held in Virtual 
Meeting - Zoom on Tuesday, 16th February 2021 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
8th February 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 5 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

4.   QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

5.   REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT 
 

6 - 46 

 A report of the Head of Regulatory Services regarding the Cumulative Impact Zone 
included within the Licensing Act 2003 Policy. 

 
6.   LICENSING UPDATE 

 
47 - 56 

 A report of the Head of Regulatory Services providing an update to the Committee 
from the Licensing Team since March 2020. 

 
7.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

LICENSING POLICY 
 

57 - 208 

 A report of the Head of Regulatory Services reviewing the Policy due to the Taxi 
Standards Guidance.  

 

FURTHER MEETINGS 
For information, further meetings of the Committee are scheduled as follows (both at 
5.00pm): 
 
 11th May 2021 (additional meeting). 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 11th February 2020 
Published – 18th February 2020  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
11TH FEBRUARY 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Pacey) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Lowe) 
 Councillors Capleton, C. Harris, Paling, Popley, 

Ranson, Tillotson and Ward 
  

 
 

 Head of Regulatory Services 
Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Brookes and Savage 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22nd October 2019 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

10. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

11. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

12. REVIEW OF THE NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services to consider the new Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy following consultation with trade (item 5 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: The Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Licensing Manager. 
 
The Licensing Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the comments received 
during the consultation, the licensing improvement project and that certain 
administrative processes still required further finalisation.  If the recommendation in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Licensing 
[...]
thority to make 

minor amendments and alterations, to the final approved policy, in respect of 
administration procedures and as required to comply with changes to 
legislation and Government guidance, to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing 
Committee.    

  
Reasons  
 
1.  To ensure that, the Council has a policy that sets out the requirements and 

standards that must be met and guides the Council in the way that it carries 
out its functions.  

 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Licensing Committee - 11th February 2020 
Published – 18th February 2020  

 

2.  To ensure that minor and necessary amendments to the policy can be made 
in a timely manner. 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th 

February 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 

Page 5



  

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16TH FEBURARY 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval for the reviewed Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone ( CIZ ) 
included within the  Statement of Licensing Policy (approved in 2017), attached at 
Appendix 1, made in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, for consultation prior to 
submission to Full Council for approval. 

 
Recommendations 

 

1 That the proposed review of the Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone 
(CIZ), included within the Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 attached at 
Appendix 1, made under the Licensing Act 2003, be approved for consultation. 

 
2 That the continuation of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact contained within 

the existing Statement of Licensing Policy be approved.  
 
3 That, subject to recommendations 1 and 2 and following the consultation, the 

Head of Regulatory Services is given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments and alterations to the Cumulative Impact Zone within the Statement 
of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, 
and to submit the final version of the Policy to Full Council. 

 
Reasons 

 

1. After publishing a Cumulative Zone, the licensing authority, must within three 
years consider whether it remains of the same opinion.   

 
2. To review the Cumulative Impact Zone as required by the ‘Cumulative Impact 

Assessments’ introduced in the 2003 Act by the Policing Crime Act 2017 with 
effect from the 6th April 2018.  After publishing a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), 
the licensing authority must within 3 years consider whether it remains of the same 
opinion as set out in the assessment. 

 
3. To ensure that minor changes can be made to the review of the Cumulative 

Impact Zone within the Statement of Licensing Policy, and  enable  submission  
to  Full  Council  in  an  efficient  manner  if  only  minor changes are required. 

Part A 
 
ITEM 5         REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT 

(INCLUDED WITHIN THE LICENSING ACT 2003 POLICY) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



  

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 

The current Statement of Licensing Policy was approved in June 2017 by the 
Full Council. 

 
A Special Policy on Cumulative Impact was approved and included within the original 
Licensing Policy, in 2005.  Under the Licensing Act 2003, the Council in its role as a 
Licensing Authority, may consider introducing saturation policies (known under the 
guidance to local authorities as Cumulative Impact Policies), if it feels that the number 
of licensed premises is having an adverse impact on any of the Licensing 
Objectives (crime and disorder, noise / nuisance, public safety and harm to children). 

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  

 
The draft ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ within the existing Statement of Licensing Policy is 
being submitted to the Licensing Committee and once approved will be circulated to 
responsible authorities, representatives of the trade, businesses and residents for their 

comments. 
 

 

A copy of the draft ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ within the existing Statement of         
Licensing Policy will be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
After publishing a ‘Cumulative Impact Zone’ the licensing authority must within 3 
years, consider whether it remains of the same opinion set out in the assessment. The 
guidance issued by the Government under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
states that in order to decide whether it remains of this opinion it must again consult 
with the persons listed in Section 5(3) of the Act, the Chief Officer of Police, the Fire 
and Rescue Authority, Director of Public Health for the area, representatives of local 
premises licence holders, club premises certificate holders, personal licence holders 
and businesses and residents in its area. 

 

 

The Licensing Section will circulate the draft Cumulative Impact Zone to: 
 

 

• the Responsible Authorities (including Charnwood Borough Council 
Licensing, Fire,  Health  and  Safety,  Health  and  Safety  Executive,  
Planning,  Police, Environmental Protection Team, Trading Standards, 
Public Health, and the Home Secretary) 

• Business and residents, e.g. relevant residents’ groups 

• Local Councilors 

• British Beer and Pub Association 
• Pub Watch 
• Solicitors 
• Premises Licence Holders 
• Premises Licence Holders of premises in the Cumulative Impact Zone 

(CIZ area) 
• Premises Licence Holders of Late Night Refreshment premises in the CIZ 

area. 
• Club Premises certificate holders 

 

Page 7



  

Any comments from the consultation will be considered by the Licensing Section 
and the Head of Regulatory Services.  If only minor amendments are required as a 
result of the responses to the consultation,
[...]
 a TEN. 
 

2.4  A special policy should be reviewed regularly to assess whether it is needed or if 
any revisions are required.   Prior to the review of the ‘Special Policy on 
Cumulative Impact’, the Police and other responsible authorities have been 
contacted to seek evidence to justify the retention of the Special Policy on 
Cumulative Impact and the area covered by it. 

Page 10



 

3.0     Review of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact 
 

3.1 There must be an evidential basis for the decision to introduce and maintain a 
cumulative impact zone. Information that licensing authorities can use to 
demonstrate the cumulative impacts of the licensed premises, on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives include: 

 

• local crime and disorder statistics 
• statistics on local anti-social behavior offences 
• health related statistics such as alcohol related emergency 

attendances and hospital admissions 
• environmental health complaints, particularly in relation to litter and 

noise 
• complaints recorded by the local authority, which may include 

complaints raised by local residents or residents associations. 
 
3.2    Leicestershire Police has provided a report entitled ‘Cumulative Impact Zone 

Report 2020’ which seeks to provide evidence to justify the retention of 
part of the existing cumulative impact zone. This is attached at Appendix 2. It 
was initially dated 2020 as this was when the Special Policy on the 
Cumulative Impact Zone was to be reconsidered. However, due to a change 
in legislation in 2018, it was required three years from then, i.e. 2021. The 
police have added additional information in respect of 2021 and the effects of 
the Coronavirus pandemic.  

 
4.0     Supplementary Information 

 

4.1    The opinions of Public Health and Environmental Protection have been sought 
as to whether the Special Policy on the Cumulative Impact Zone should be 
retained. 

 
4.1.2    Comments from Charnwood Borough Council Environmental Protection. 
 

The Environmental Protection Team have confirmed that ‘Environmental 
Protection views the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact as a useful tool 
in managing noise from licensed Town center premises to minimise public 
nuisance. For this reason we are strongly in favour of retaining the 
Cumulative Impact Zone and have no suggested changes’. 

 
4.1.3   Additional considerations 
 

The current Special Policy Area includes an extension along Ashby Road 
to its junction with Storer Road and Nottingham Road to the entrance to 
the Falcon Works.  The Responsible Authorities have not provided 
evidence to support the continuation of these areas. However, as part of 
the consultation process Residents Associations and other interested 
parties will be contacted for their comments and provision of supporting 
evidence if these areas are to remain included. 

 
5.0     Conclusion 

 

5.1   The Licensing Committee is asked to approve the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy, for consultation, prior to formal submission to Council on 26th April 
2021 and that following the consultation the Head of Regulatory Services be 
given delegated authority to make minor amendments and alterations to the 
Statement of Licensing Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Page 11



 

Licensing Committee. Any major objections to the draft Statement of 
Licensing Policy will be referred back to the Licensing Committee for 
consideration prior to submission to the Full Council. 

 

 

Page 12



1 

Statement of Licensing Policy – approved by Full Council 26th June 2017 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Act 2003 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

nickyc
Text Box
APPENDIX 1



2 

Statement of Licensing Policy – approved by Full Council 26th June 2017 

Contents – Statement of 
Licensing Policy  

 
Contents 

 
Section 1 - Introduction  
 
1.1 Purpose 
1.2 Consultation 
1.3 Licensable Activities   
 
Section 2 – 
[...]
, 12% (210) of 

them happened within this proposed CIZ and 4% (76) happened within the proposed CIZ and 

within night time hours. In the previous period, when everything was open as normal pre-covid, 

these numbers were a lot higher; 30% (310 offences) and 16% (163 offences) respectively. 

It is clear from both data sources that there is a concentration in violent crime within the proposed 

CIZ area, with a significant amount of offences occurring during night time hours (2300hrs- 0700hrs) 

on the Pre Covid-19 figures, the reductions in offences when Covid-19 restrictions came into force is 

Page 45



 

Cumulative Impact Zone Report – PC 2010 Nik Peacock – January 2021 

marked. The covid restrictions have demonstrated impact of late night opening of pubs and clubs 

but the restrictions are likely to be removed through 2021. 

 The CIZ limits the number of licenced premises in the area and allows greater scrutiny of their 

applications. It is clear from the above figures what impact the opening of pubs and clubs has on 

violence within the CIZ leading to the conclusion that the robust approach that the CIZ allows should 

continue. 

 

 

Page 46



LICENSING COMMITTEE – 16TH FEBRUARY 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services 
 

Part A 

 
To provide Members with an update, for the Licensing Team during the 
Coronavirus pandemic, since March 2020. 
 
Recommendation 

 
That Committee Members note the content of this report. 

 
Reason 

 
To provide the Committee, with an update in regard to the Licensing Team’s 
activities since March 2020 and the first lockdown. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

 
The Licensing Committee has delegated non-executive responsibility under the 
Council’s licensing provisions which are set out both in legislation and in the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
 Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions 
 

There is no implementation timetable for this report.   
 
 Report Implications 
 

Financ
[...]
 on 
the highway will need to be maintained, taking into account the needs of all 
users, including disabled people. 
 
Charnwood Borough Councils licensing section put into place an application 
process, including consultation with Leicestershire Highways, the Police and 
other agencies. A total of 12 applications were received, 7 Pavement licences 
were issued, all expiring on the 30.09.2021. 4 applications were refused and 
1 withdrawn by the applicant.  

  

Page 52

mailto:licensing@charnwood.gov.uk


 
5.0  Hearings conducted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
5.1 In the period from March 2020 to present day 2 Licensing Sub Committees have 

been held;  
 

Date  Applicant  Type of Application Decision 

17th 
June 
2020 

Mr Andrew Reed Grant of Premises 
Licence – Hall Croft 
Tap  

Granted 

3rd 
August 
2020 

Richard Langham and 
John Smith 

Variation of Licence – 
Quorn Grange Hotel  

Variation granted with 
conditions 

18th 
August 
2020 

Bethany Sole, Marc 
Grant & Stuart Sole 

Grant of Premises 
Licence – Salon 45 

Granted  

 
5.2 Hearings conducted for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licensing   
 

One hearing has been held in respect of a Hackney Carriage driver.  
 

Date Applicant  Type of Application  Decision 

21th 
December 
2020 

Hackney 
Carriage Driver  

Review of drivers badge  Revoked  

 

6.0 Appeals & Prosecutions  
 
An appeal was heard by Loughborough Magistrates on the 22nd September 
2020 in respect of a personal licence applicant whose application for a personal 
licence had been refused by the Licensing Sub Committee on the 11th 
December 2019 due to an unspent relevant offence.  The Court remitted the 
appeal back to be reheard by the Councils Licensing Sub-Committee with 
additional mitigation provided to the Court.  On rehearing the case the Licensing 
Sub Committee granted the personal licence application.    
 

7.0 Enforcement Actions/Inspections April 2020 to present day  
 

Due to the coronavirus pandemic the routine inspection programmes organised 
throughout the year for licensed premises, gambling premises and scrap metal 
dealers have not taken place. 
 
However, reactive work and day to day work has kept the Licensing 
Enforcement Officers busy. (Antony Bunker, Part time Licensing Enforcement 
Officer left the authority on the 29th September 2020).    

 
7.1 Licensed Premises Inspections   
 

The Licensing Enforcement Officers visited 29 licensed premises, during the 
period from April 2020 to now. A number of licensing visits were carried out 

Page 53



along partnership agencies, checking that the premises were Covid Secure. At 
these visits a full licensing inspection was carried out to ensure that there were 
no premises licence issues. 39 visits were carried out to check the blue and 
white notices required to be displayed at a premise as part of the application 
process. They gave advice to 33 premises over the telephone phone and sent 
out 17 advice letters. They dealt with 6 complaints and fed back to 4 of the 
complainants as to the outcome.    
 

7.2    Taxi Licensing   
 

Other actions taken with drivers, vehicles and operators included 56 vehicle 
suspensions where Officers were not satisfied with the fitness of a hackney 
carriage or private hire vehicle licensed by Charnwood Borough Council due to 
accident damage etc. or other reason such as expired insurance etc. 20 visits 
were carried out to drivers and 46 to vehicles to deliver or collect plates after 
the first lockdown.  
 
9 complaints were received in respect of drivers or vehicles.  4 warning letters 
were issued to drivers with a further 9 letters sent issuing Council Penalty Points 
to Drivers.  
 
Two drivers were revoked by the Licensing Manager in liaison with the Head of 
Regulatory Services.  All details of those drivers revoked have been added to 
the National Register of Taxi and Private Hire Licence Revocations and 
Refusals (NR3) and passed onto to Leicestershire Police and the ot
[...]
 
approval by the Licensing Committee in May 2021.  
 

Recommendations  

 

1. That the amended draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy at Appendix B is approved prior to consultation with the public and 
trade. 

 
2. That the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to make 

minor amendments and alterations to the draft Policy and procedures during 
the consultation period.   

 

Reasons  

1.  In July 2020, The Department for Transport (DfT) released ‘Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (‘the Standards’) attached at Appendix A. The 
DfT expects these recommendations to be given consideration, implemented 
and adopted within our policy, unless there is a compelling local reason not to. 
The Council is not expected to adhere fully to it, but to have given 
consideration to the document and if not able to implement explain why. 

 
2. To ensure that future minor amendments to the Policy, can be made in a 

timely manner by the Head of Regulatory Services, prior to the final draft being 
reported back to the Licensing Committee.   

 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions  

This Policy is concerned with the application of powers exercised by Charnwood  
Borough Council, in respect of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles, drivers 
and operators conferred principally by the Local Government Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, as amended and other relevant legislation.  
     

Part A 
 
ITEM 7 REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 

 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions  
  
A consultation period will begin in March 2021 with the Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Trade and the public seeking their comments. Any significant changes and 
representations would be brought back to the next meeting of the Licensing 
Committee in May 2021 for consideration and approval of the final Policy.   
 
Report Implications 
 

The following implications have 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Licensing Committee - 16th February 2021 
Published – 26th February 2021  

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
16TH FEBRUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Lowe) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Pacey) 
 Councillors Bolton, Brookes, Gerrard, K. Harris, 

Howe, Murphy, Needham, Paling, Popley, 
Ranson, Savage and Tillotson 

  

 Head of Regulatory Services 
Licensing Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (NC) 

  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Forrest 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be live streamed and the sound recording 
made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under the Openness 
of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair wished to note his thanks to the previous Chair for his mentoring in the role. 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 11th February 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER OTHER COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 12.8  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

4. REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services to seek approval for the 
reviewed Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone as included within the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2017 made under the Licensing Act 2003, (item 5 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Head of Regulatory Services, the 
Licensing Manager, and Leicestershire Police. 
 
The Licensing Manager drew the Committee’s attention to the following: 
 



 

 

2 
 

Licensing Committee - 16th February 2021 
Published – 26th February 2021  

 

 as the legislation was changed in April 2018, part of its requirement was to 
review the policy every three years.  The Committee was asked to review the 
Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone prior to its being circulated to responsible 
authorities, representatives of the trade, businesses and residents for their 
comments and it would then be formally submitted to Full Council in April 2021.  
The attached Statement of Licensing Policy was last approved in June 2017. 

 the existing Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone contained within the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 remained the same in terms of the area it 
covered. 

 the 182 guidance was amended in April 2018 to remove the ‘rebuttal 
presumption’ against grant of a premise in a Cumulative Impact Zone.  
Paragraph 4.3 has been amended to reflect this change and could be seen in the 
appendix through tracked changes. 

 the policy should be reviewed regularly to assess if its still needed and if any 
revisions were required.  Prior to its review the Police and other responsible 
authorities had been contacted to seek evidence to justify the retention of the 
Special Policy on the cumulative impact on the area covered.  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the proposed review of the Special Policy Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), 
included within the Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 attached at Appendix 1, 
made under the Licensing Act 2003, be approved for consultation.  
  

2. That the continuation of the Special Policy on Cumulative Impact contained within 
the existing Statement of Licensing Policy be approved.   
 

3. That, subject to recommendations 1 and 2 and following the consultation, the Head 
of Regulatory Services is given delegated authority to make minor amendments 
and alterations to the Cumulative Impact Zone within the Statement of Licensing 
Policy, in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee, and to submit the 
final version of the Policy to Full Council. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. After publishing a Cumulative Zone, the licensing authority, must within three years 

consider whether it remains of the same opinion.    
  
2.  To review the Cumulative Impact Zone as required by the ‘Cumulative Impact 

Assessments’ introduced in the 2003 Act by the Policing Crime Act 2017 with effect 
from the 6th April 2018.  After publishing a Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ), the 
licensing authority must within 3 years consider whether it remains of the same 
opinion as set out in the assessment.  

  
3.  To ensure that minor changes can be made to the review of the Cumulative Impact 

Zone within the Statement of Licensing Policy, and  enable  submission  to  Full  
Council  in  an  efficient  manner  if  only  minor changes are required. 

 
 
 



 

 

3 
 

Licensing Committee - 16th February 2021 
Published – 26th February 2021  

 

5. LICENSING UPDATE  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services providing an update to the 
Committee regarding Licensing Team activities during the Coronavirus pandemic 
(item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with consideration of the report: the Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Licensing Manager. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services wished to commend the Licensing Manager and the 
Licensing Team for all their work and support during COVID-19 pandemic.  The team 
had continued to operate and adapt and take on new areas of work whilst ensuing that 
public safety remained at the heart of its work.  Members of the Committee added 
their thanks. 
 
The Licensing Manager took the Committee through the detail in the report.  She 
noted that some tasks had been moved quickly to be completed online and that a new 
streamlined process had been created by the team after the introduction of the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 whereby Councils were required to process 
applications for pavements licenses within 2 weeks.  With reference to future 
legislation or process changes it was noted that the new Tax Check on Hackney and 
Private Hire Drivers (April 2022) would affect licensing bodies who administer license 
applications and that the Borough Council would have to obtain confirmation from Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC) that the check had been completed.  
Further guidance was awaited. 
 
Summary of Discussion: 

 concerns about delays in enforcement were raised.  Enforcement actions / 
inspections had been carried out alongside partnership agencies when the 
premises were open.  Complaints had also been followed up and spot checks 
carried out.  Recruitment for the vacant position of a part time Licensing 
Enforcement Officer would be considered after the Service review and update to 
back office systems were completed. 

 with regard to 56 vehicle suspensions where officers were not satisfied with the 
fitness of a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle, there were a variety of 
triggers for the suspensions.  A vehicle could fail its six-monthly interim test, 
vehicle insurance could expire, or accident damage could make the vehicle not fit 
to drive.  All suspensions were considered in terms of public safety. 

 the Council were involved with the National Fraud Initiative and provided details 
every two  years of all licensed drivers within Charnwood.  It was assumed that 
the new Tax check would be an extension of this scheme, but further details 
were awaited. 

 Officers were concentrating on clearing taxi related issues so that when public 
houses re-opened later in Spring the team would be ready to process the 
anticipated additional work. 

 
It was requested that the data contained in this report be circulated to all Borough 
Councillors on a regular basis to highlight the work of the Licensing Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the content of the report 



 

 

4 
 

Licensing Committee - 16th February 2021 
Published – 26th February 2021  

 

 
Reason 
 
To provide the Committee with an update in regard to the Licensing Team’s activities 
since March 2020 and the first lockdown. 
 
Councillor Tillotson abstained from this vote as her internet connection had been 
patchy during the consideration of this item. 
 

6. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 
Considered a report of the Head of Regulatory Services seeking the Committee’s 
approval of policy changes for consultation to the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy considering recent taxi standards guidance (item  7 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Assisting with the consideration of the report: the Head of Regulatory Services and the 
Licensing Manager. 
 
The Head of Regulatory Services stated that following the publication of the 
Department for Transport’s (DfT) statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards the 
Council’s current policy had been assessed and did not require significant changes.  
Where relevant the guidance would be adopted unless there were compelling local 
reasons not to.  As technology had changed the Service did need to adapt to how it 
was delivered.  These were highlighted in the attached report.  If approved the policy 
would be consulted on with the Trade and then be fully approved by the Committee in 
May 2021. 
 
The Licensing Manager proceeded to summarise the changes as documented in the 
attached report. 
 
Cllr Brookes joined the meeting. 
 
Summary of discussion: 

 In respect of point 4.5, the Council would safeguard against bad practice by 
asking all drivers to sign up to the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) Update 
Service.  If drivers were to continue to be checked every 6 months as directed by 
the DfT this would incur additional expense to the driver.  By signing up to the 
Update Service the DBS check would occur automatically.  Once this process was 
moved online reports would be available on a weekly basis to safeguard against 
bad practice. 

 reference was made to the appeal heard by the Loughborough magistrates on 
22nd September 2020 in respect of a personal license applicant whose application 
for a personal license had been refused by the Licensing Sub Committee on 11th 
December 2019 due to an unspent relevant offence.  The reasons for why this 
appeal was remitted back to be reheard by the Sub Committee were explained. 

 Licensing Authorities enforced the Licensing Regime in different ways as 
authorised by the Licensing and Gambling Act.  If the nine authorities in 
Leicestershire wished to jointly work together so that compliance and enforcement 



 

 

5 
 

Licensing Committee - 16th February 2021 
Published – 26th February 2021  

 

could be taken against licensees from outside the areas this would require a 
suitable protocol and agreement. 

 the Council was registered with NR3 and uploaded details of any driver that had 
their license revoked in Charnwood.  It was available for all registered local 
authorities to query when considering license applications.  the Council routinely 
checked the NR3 database when considering applications. 

 if the Council were to mandate the installation of CCTV in hackney vehicles and 
private hire vehicles the Council would become the data controller and be 
responsible for the data.  Currently it was not mandated and left to the judgement 
of owners and drivers and the Council requested that  drivers notify the Council if 
CCTV was installed.  Other councils had made CCTV a mandatory requirement 
and then reverted back to advisory after receiving Trade feedback.  It was noted 
that taking into account children or vulnerable adults and potential privacy issues 
would make this a tricky requirement to mandate and would have a significant 
impact on the work of the Licensing team to administer the process. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the amended draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at 

Appendix B is approved prior to consultation with the public and trade; 
  

2. That the Head of Regulatory Services be given delegated authority to make minor 
amendments and alterations to the draft Policy and procedures during the 
consultation period. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. In July 2020, The Department for Transport (DfT) released ‘Statutory Taxi and 

Private Hire Vehicle Standards’ (‘the Standards’) attached at Appendix A. The 
DfT expects these recommendations to be given consideration, implemented and 
adopted within our policy, unless there is a compelling local reason not to. The 
Council is not expected to adhere fully to it, but to have given consideration to 
the document and if not able to implement explain why.  

  
2.  To ensure that future minor amendments to the Policy, can be made in a timely 

manner by the Head of Regulatory Services, prior to the final draft being reported 
back to the Licensing Committee.    

 
Cllr Brookes abstained from the vote as he joined the meeting part way through the 
consideration of this item. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 



 

 

6 
 

Licensing Committee - 16th February 2021 
Published – 26th February 2021  

 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Licensing Committee. 

 


